








































2026 

Proposed Budget Highlights 

 

Thank you for this opportunity to present the Proposed 2026 Budget for the Joint 
Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

 

In the interests of better tracking of discussion and logging any changes I ask that we do 
each line sequentially as presented in the report rather than hopping between pages.   

 

To follow are the highlights and an explanation of the numbers provided in the budget.   

 

 

 

  



PROPOSED 2026 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS  

 

1. The proposed 2026 Operating budget is increased by 3.7% from the adopted 2025 budget. 
2. Costs to operate, maintain and manage the plant (excluding depreciation, debt service and City and 

Village local systems cost allocations) are 32.82% of the total budget.  
3. The Union/hourly employees negotiated a 2.5% increase + CPI based on a 2-year lookback in 2021 as 

part of a five-year contract.  2026 is the last year that will be impacted by this change until a new 
contract has been negotiated. 

4. The headcount is 38 of 46 full-time employees. 
5. We have been alerted to a potential 17% increase in health care costs from Excellus.  There has also 

been an uptick in the amount of HRA usage above the current deductible ($600 to $1,200). 
6. The increase in our Equipment lines represent the repair/replace costs of our single point of failure and 

most used equipment and is also due to the expiration of maintenance agreements from the major 
construction project for generators, blowers, centrifuges, and micro-turbines. 
 
 
 

  

  



2026 PROPOSED BUDGET LEDGER NOTES 
 
.51000 PERSONAL SERVICES – SALARIED $889,032 

Salaried 2%  
11 positions are funded, 10 are filled. 

.51000 PERSONAL SERVICES – HOURLY $2,133,908 
Union 2.5% + CPI (Based on 2-year lookback) 
27 filled positions 
35 Funded positions (3 positions held open for bump back rights until Civil Service exams are available). 
49 Positions authorized (Civil Service “sleeves” for all) 

 
.51699 SALARY ADJ/STIPEND $97,000 

$12,000 Salary Pool 
$85,000 Adjustment for CPI  

 
.51900 OVERTIME $55,000 

End loaded in calendar for Nov/Dec holiday coverage.  Prepare for forecasted wet-weather operations.  
Add’l amount to allow extended housekeeping projects. 

 
.52000 EQUIPMENT $10,000 
Description Amount 
Operations   
(2) Grit VFDs 5,000.00 
Glycol heat X-changer 5,000.00 

 Total Operations $10,000.00 
 
.52013 AND .52023-.52030 EQ & CAP $339,200 
Description Amount 
Operations   
.52013 – Gas Pump 44,200.00 
.52024 – Deck Grating  10,000.00 
.52025 – Gas Safety 90,000.00 
.52026 – (3) Grit Pumps  40,000.00 
.52027 – Grit Conveyer Equipment 12,000.00 
.52028 – Backwash Pump 50,000.00 
.52029 – Rotork Seal Kits 40,000.00 
.52030 – Davit Crane 18,000.00 

 Total Operations $304,200.00 
Laboratory   
.52023 – Millipore Sigma Water Unit  35,000.00 

 Total Laboratory $35,000.00 
Grand Total 339,200.00 

 



.52300 HARDWARE/SOFTWARE $15,000  
Description Amount 
Office 365 Subscription  $7,200.00  
Firewall  $2,400.00  
Desktop/Laptop/Software  $5,000.00  
Website $400.00 

Total  $15,000.00  
 
.52601 SAFETY EQUIPMENT $17,000 

Gas detectors, sensors, and non-clothing PPE. 
 
.54112 GASOLINE/DIESEL $25,000 

Fuel and additives for plant equipment and vehicles. 
 
.54114 LUBRICANTS $15,000 

Must use Mfg. recommended lubricant and change frequently for warranty period/service. 
 
.54125 BUILDING/GROUND SUPPLIES $19,500 
Description Amount 
Paint and supplies $4,500.00 
Rock Salt $3,000.00 
Janitorial $5,000.00 
Mowers and Small Engines $2,000.00 
Misc. Buildings Supplies $5,000.00 

 Total $19,500.00 
 
.54149 LAB SUPPLIES $84,000 
Description Amount 
CBOD $12,000.00 
Fecal Coliform $14,000.00 
Solids (Tss,%Ts/%Vs) $5,000.00 
Settable Solids $3,000.00 
Ohaus $3,000.00 
Ph $3,000.00 
Autoclave $1,000.00 
Chlorine $2,000.00 
Turbidity $2,500.00 
Conductivity $2,000.00 
Performance Testing - Era $3,000.00 
TNT Kits $16,000.00 
Iron Testing $5,000.00 
Autosampler Supplies $3,500.00 
Bottles-Glassware $3,000.00 
Miscellaneous Supplies $6,000.00 

Total $84,000.00 
 



.54150 CHEMICALS $1,810,600   
Description Notes Amount 
Methanol 320,000-gals x $2.10 per gal  $672,000.00  
Ferric Chloride  160,000-gals x $2.71 per gal  $433,600.00  
NE-1707 Polymer 360,000 lbs. x $1.21 per lb.  $435,600.00  
A-210-P Polymer 120,000 lbs. x $1.20 per lb.  $144,000.00  

Phosphoric Acid 3850 lbs. x $9.17 per gal=275 gal (14 totes) $53,900.00  

Acti-sand 2 loads (22 skids each, 40 bags per skid) $602.00 per skid $26,500.00  

Sodium Hypo 9,000-gals x $3.75 per gal $33,750.00  

Sodium Hydroxide 3,000-gals x $3.75 per gal $11,250.00  

  Total $1,810,600.00  
 
.54201 GAS/HEAT $225,500 
Description  Amount 
Buildings  $89,500.00  
TPS  $20,500.00  
Digesters  $115,500.00  

 Total $225,500.00 
  
.54202 ELECTRICITY $1,193,500 

Pumps, blowers, lighting, actuators, monitors, etc.  Some water heating. 
 
.54203 ELECTRICITY - PLANT PUMP STATION $113,000 

 
.54504 ELECTRICITY – TERMINAL PUMPING STATION $112,500 
 Pump Station at 3936 Gates Road 
 
.54210 TELEPHONE $18,000  

Alarm lines - elevators/fire alarms 
FAX and Internet 

 
.54300 INSURANCE $585,000 
Description Amount 
Commercial Liability/Vehicle/Umbrella $500,000.00  
Flood (Includes Brown & Brown fee and additional buildings) $85,000.00  

 Total $585,000.00 



.54410 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $124,000  
Description Amount 
Drug Testing Program (UHS) updated 6/18/2025 $8,000.00 
Annual Appraisal Revaluation and Maintenance Service $4,150.00 
ChemScan Tech Supp   $12,000.00 
Head House/TPS Flow Meter Verification $5,000.00 
Breaker Testing $40,000.00 
Fire Alarm Service   $5,000.00 
Diesel Interstitial Monitoring $10,000.00 
Key System $3,000.00 
UV System Maintenance (Controls and Equipment) $15,000.00 
BAF PIT Verification $12,000.00 
Petroleum Bulk Storage Inspection $4,000.00 
Chemical Bulk Storage Inspection $5,850.00 

 Total $124,000.00 
 
.54412 BOARD SERVICES $49,000 

1 @ up to $9,000 Chair 
5 @ up to $8,000 Regular 

 
.54436 LAB SERVICES $87,500 
Description Amount 
Weekly + Outfall 01a  $35,000.00 
Outfall 01b $1,000.00 
Digester Cake Tclp (Full) - Quarterly $3,000.00 
Digester Centrate & Thickener Weir Overflow  $2,500.00 
Digester Sludge $2,000.00 
Eff-Inf Mercury  $6,000.00 
Digester Cake Tclp - Monthly $6,000.00 
Di Water  $3,000.00 
Digester Contents $2,000.00 
Jtsp Effluent- Monthly $4,000.00 
Annual 24 Hr Testing  $5,000.00 
Oil & Grease  $2,000.00 
Frito Lay Biannual Sampling  $2,000.00 
Centek Laboratories Biogas Monitoring  $1,100.00 
Supplemental Analytical Testing Services  $4,000.00 
Free CN  $8,000.00 
Phenols  $900.00 

Total $87,500.00 
 



.54520 EQUIPMENT LEASE/RENTAL $33,500 
Description  Amount  
Forklift (2 week) $8,700.00 
Tele boom (1 week) $10,000.00 
3" mud pump (2 week) $1,300.00 
Sensor Exchange $8,500.00 
Misc $5,000.00 

Total $33,500.00 
 
.54620 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $12,000 
Description  Amount  
Filters for blowers $8,000.00 
Misc $4,000.00 

Total $12,000.00 
 
.54621 EQUIP & PUMP REPAIRS – MECH $176,000 
Description Amount 
(7) Boilers $2,000.00 
(2) Recirc. Seals $11,500.00 
Vogelsangs $14,000.00 
Bredels $10,000.00 
Fine Screens $5,000.00 
(3) Grit Pumps $12,000.00 
Aerzens $5,000.00 
Bar Screens $5,000.00 
Mechanical Thickeners $45,000.00 
Progressive Cavity $12,000.00 
Watson Marlows $9,000.00 
Neuros $10,000.00 
Centrifuge $20,000.00 
Flygt Pumps $6,000.00 
(2) repair kit, rotor and (2) stators $9,500.00 

Total $176,000.00 
 
.54621A ELECTRICAL EQUIP & REPAIR $126,700  

Description Amount  
(75) UV Lamps $37,500.00 
(9) UV System Wiper Spindle and Nut $16,200.00 
(40) UV System Lamp Connectors $16,000.00  
UV System Replacement Parts $5,000.00 
ChemScan $4,000.00 
SCADA Spares $10,000.00 
Electrical Parts and Supplies $20,000.00 
Instrumentation Parts and Supplies $18,000.00 

Total $126,700.00  
 



.54621E SAFETY – EQUIP & PUMP REPAIR $4,000 
Monitors and Lab Equipment calibrations and services 

 
.54656 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS $250,000 
Description Amount 
Operations  
Elevator Maintenance $7,500.00 
HVAC $27,000.00 
CMMS  $15,000.00 
Crane Inspection $8,000.00 
Plant Water Pump $5,000.00 
Roofing $15,000.00 
Neuros $25,000.00 
Blacktop Sealing $20,000.00 
Copier agreements   $6,000.00  
Methanol Fire Suppression (NFP25), Sprinklers and Backflow $5,000.00  
Davis-Ulmer (monthly line charges plus $4,200 annual) $9,600.00  
Methanol Alarm Monitoring (Fire Service Tech)  $400.00 
Fire Extinguisher Inspections/Refill   $3,000.00  
Fuel oil conditioning & analysis  $2,500.00  
Generator Maintenance $10,000.00 
Groth Gas Safety $17,000.00 
Centrifuge Services for 3 Units $45,000.00 
Aerzen Blower Maintenance $13,000.00 
(7) Boilers $4,000.00 

Total Operations $238,000.00 
Laboratory  
Hach Co – Bench Service  $6,500.00  
MilliporeSigma    $5,500.00  

Total Laboratory $12,000.00 
Grand Total $250,000.00 

 
.54701 TRAVEL & TRAINING $30,000 

Includes additional training for four electrical department personnel to attend training and to maintain 
certification.  Safety training.  Operator training online and/or SUNY Morrisville. 
 

.54702 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS $3,100 
Description Amount  
Nat ‘l Fire Protection Assoc (two at $250/ea.)  $500.00  
NY Rural Water Assoc   $500.00  
NY Assoc of Appr Enviro Labs    $400.00  
NY Water Enviro Assoc   $ 100.00  
Water Environment Federation    $400.00  
Water SAIC   $900.00  
CPR $300.00 

Total $3,100.00 



.54801 INDUSTRIAL PRE-TREATMENT $130,150 
Description Amount  
IWPP Engineering   $96,000.00  
Pre-Treatment Lab Testing – Frito Lay  $12,150.00  
IWPP 5-year Survey $22,000.00 

Total $130,150.00  
 
.54802 PERMIT FEES/FINES $23,000 

Description Amount  
NYS SPDES    $17,000.00  
Air Facility Permit   $1,400.00  
NYS Lab Permit  $1,000.00  
BC Lab Permit  $40.00  
NYS Waste Transport Permit   $1,500.00  
BC Waste Transport Permit  $320.00  
BC Landfill Permit  $205.00  
NYS Haz Waste Permit   $1,100.00  
BC Hazardous Waste Permit  $40.00  
Increases/Other  $395.00  

Total $23,000.00  
 
.54804 SLUDGE & WASTE DISPOSAL $460,000 

Description Amount  
Tipping fees at Broome County Landfill for thickened & dewatered sludge   $420,000.00  
Containers/Roll-offs transported to Landfill (Grit, Rags, Debris, etc.)  $40,000.00  

Total $460,000.00  
     
 .55000 CONTINGENCY $240,000 
 $240,000 for unpredictable incidents 
  



2026 Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Plant Organizational Chart 
(under the Joint Sewage Board’s proposed 2026 budget ) 
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